IN THE
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CAUSE NO. 25A-EX-00486

NUCOR STEEL-INDIANA, Appeal from Indiana Utility

)
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)
Appellant (Intervenor Below), ) Cause No. 46038
)
) The Hon. James F. Huston
) Chairman
) The Hon. Wesley R. Bennett
) The Hon. Sarah E. Freeman
)
)
)
)
)

The Hon. David E. Veleta
The Hon. David E. Ziegner

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC, AND THE
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
Appellees (Petitioner and
Administrative Agency Below).

The Hon. Lorraine Seyfried
Administrative Law Judge

APPELLANT’S VERIFIED MOTION FOR STAY OF APPEAL

Nucor Steel-Indiana, a division of Nucor Corporation (“Nucor or Appellant”), by
counsel, and respectfully requests that, pursuant to Indiana Appellate Rule 39, the Court grant a
temporary stay of this appeal to permit the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
(“Commission” or “IURC”) to complete its post-order proceedings in this matter. In support
thereof, Nucor states the following:

1. This appeal was initiated on February 28, 2025, from an Order entered by the
ITURC on January 29, 2025.

2, On February 18, 2025, Nucor filed its Motion for Clarification and
Reconsideration with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Nucor Petition”). On the
same date, Duke Energy Indiana, LLC (“Duke Energy”) also filed its Verified Petition for
Rehearing and Reconsideration Or, Alternatively Commission Clarification and/or Modification
with the Commission (“Duke Petition”). Appellee Duke Energy filed its response to the Nucor

Petition on February 28, 2025. Nucor’s Reply to Duke’s Response to the Nucor Petition is due
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March 7, 2025. Duke’s Reply to the parties’ responses to the Duke Petition is also due March 7,
2025. As of the date of this Motion, the IURC has not ruled upon the pending petitions (“Petitions™).

3. An appeal from the [URC, an administrative agency as defined under App. R. 2.A.,
must be filed within thirty (30) days after the date of the order. App. R. 9(A)(3). To preserve its
appellate rights, Nucor was required to file its Notice of Appeal. Because the IURC’s decision may
materially affect matters at issue in this appeal, Nucor is filing its Motion for Stay to allow the ITURC

to render its decision on the pending Nucor Petition and Duke Petition. See, Citizens Indus. Group v.

Heartland Gas Pipeline, LLC, 856 N.E. 2d 734 (Ind. App. 2006), transfer denied, 869 N.E. 2d 453

(Ind. 2007)
4, Under the Commission’s procedural rules, petitions for reconsideration are governed
by the following:

(2) Responses to the petitions shall be filed and served within ten (10) days after service of
the petition upon the responding party unless the presiding officer shall prescribe a different
time. A reply to the responses shall be filed within seven (7) days after service of the
response unless the presiding officer shall prescribe a different time.

(3) In response to the petition, the commission may:

(A) reconsider the final order and uphold it without modification;

(B) correct errors by modifying or clarifying it without further hearing based upon the
existing record,

(C) upon notice to the parties, reopen the proceeding for the receipt of further
evidence on particular issues; or

(D) reverse the final order.

(4) A petition for reconsideration shall be deemed a petition for rehearing for purposes of IC
8-1-3-2.
(5) A petition for reconsideration shall be deemed denied if not ruled upon or otherwise
addressed within sixty (60) days following its filing.

170 Ind. Admin. Code 1-1.1-22(e).

S. Consistent with 170 LA.C. 1-1.1-22(e)(5), Nucor commits to file a status report with

the Court on or before May 14, 2025, the eighty-fifth (85m) day after the filing of the Petitions. This
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date allows for the maximum number of days should an additional petition for reconsideration be
filed by other parties if the IURC uses the maximum sixty-day (60) period for its decision. Should
the TURC rule prior to this time, Nucor commits to filing a status report on or before twenty-five (25)
days after the IURC’s decision.

6. Nucor has conferred with all parties to the Commission proceeding and reports that
Appellee Duke Energy Indiana does not object to the proposed stay of the appeal. Additionally, all
Intervenors in the Commission proceeding below have no objection to the proposed stay.

7. It is in the interests of judicial economy and the parties to stay this appeal pending the
TURC’s decision on the Petitions. Nucor respectfully submits that the granting of a temporary stay of
this appeal is therefore appropriate.

WHEREFORE, Appellant Nucor respectfully requests that the Court grant its Motion for

Stay, and for all other proper relief.

Respectfully submitted,

LEWIS KAPPES P.C.

/s/ Anne E. Becker

Anne E. Becker, (14185-03)

LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C.

One American Square, Suite 2500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003
Phone: (317) 639-1210

Fax: (317) 639-4882

Email: abecker@lewis-kappes.com

Attorney for Nucor Steel-Indiana, a division
of Nucor Corporation
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VERIFICATION

In compliance with Appellate Rule 34(F), I verify that the foregoing factual
by

Anne E. Becker, Attorney No. 141 85-03

representations are true and correct.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on March 5th, 2025 the foregoing
Appellant’s Verified Motion for Stay of Appeal was filed with the Clerk of the Indiana Supreme
Court, Court of Appeals and Tax Court using the Indiana E-Filing System.
The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on March 5th, 2025 copies of the foregoing
Appellant’s Verified Motion for Stay of Appeal were served on the following Public Service

Contacts through E-Service using the IEFS:

DUKE ENERGY:

Elizabeth A. Heneghan

DUKE ENERGY BUSINESS SERVICES LLC
beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com

Nicholas K. Kile
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
nicholas.kile@btlaw.com

OUCC:

Thomas Harper

Adam Kashin

OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR
thharper@oucc.in.gov

akashin@oucc.in.gov

BLOCKE, LLC:

Joseph Rompala

LEWIS KAPPES, P.C.
JRompala@lLewis-Kappes.com

CITY OF WESTFIELD:

Nikki G. Shoultz

BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP
nshoultz@boselaw.com

CAC:

Jennifer A. Washburn
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION
iwashburn@citact.org

KROGER:
John P. Cook ,
JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net

ROLLS ROYCE:
Nikki G. Shoultz
Kristina K. Wheeler
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP
nshoultz@boselaw.com
kwheeler@boselaw.com

g

RRDA:

Nikki G. Shoultz

Kristina K. Wheeler

BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP
nshoultz@boselaw.com
kwheeler@boselaw.com

RRPOA:

Nikki G. Shoultz

Kristina K. Wheeler

BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP
nshoultz@boselaw.com
kwheeler@boselaw.com

SIERRA CLUB:
Kim E. Ferraro

CONSERVATION LAW CENTER, INDIANA

UNIVERSITY
kimferra@iu.edu
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Sameer Doshi

Thomas Cmar
EARTHIUSTICE
sdoshi@earthjustice.org
tcmar@earthjustice.org

1G:

Todd A. Richardson

Aaron A. Schmoll

Tabitha L. Balzer

LEWIS KAPPES, P.C.
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com

aschmoll@lewis-kappes.com
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com
cc. Ellen Tennant
etennant@lewis-kappes.com

SDI:

Clayton Miller

CLAYTON MILLER LAW, P.C.
clay@claytonmillerlaw.com

WVPA:

Jeremy L. Fetty

L. Robyn Zoccola
PARR RICHEY
Hetty@parrlaw.com
rzoccola@parrlaw.com

WALMART:

Eric E. Kinder

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com

With courtesy copies to:

Beth E. Heline, General Counsel
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

PNC Center

101 West Washington St., Suite 1500 East
Indianapolis, IN 46204
bheline@urc.in.gov

Todd Rokita, Indiana Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
IGCS, 5th Floor

302 West Washington Street

Indianapolis, IN 46204-2794
todd.rokita@atg.in.gov
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The undersigned counsel certifies that the following, not designated as Public Service
Contacts, were served the foregoing Appellant’s Verified Motion for Stay of Appeal by first class,

United States mail, postage prepaid, and by electronic mail, this 5% day of March, 2025:

DUKE ENERGY:
Andrew J. Wells
Liane K. Steffes

DUKE ENERGY BUSINESS SERVICES LLC

andrew.wells@duke-energy.com
liane steffes@duke-energy.com

Hillary J. Close

Lauren M. Box

Lauren Aguilar

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
hillary.close@btlaw.com
lauren.box@btlaw.com
lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com

CAC:

Chinyere Osuala
EARTHIUSTICE
cosuala@earthjustice.org

KROGER:

Kurt J. Boehm

Jody Kyler Cohn

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
KBoehm@BKILlawfirm.com
JKylerCohn@BKLIlawfirm.com

Justin Bieber
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC
jbieber@energystrat.com

SIERRA CLUB:

Kristin Henry

Sierra Club
Kristin.henry@sierraclub.org

WALMART:

Barry A. Naum

Steven W. Lee

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC

bnaum@spilmanlaw.com

slee@spilmanlaw.com

Lynda Ruble, Chief Commission Reporter
Amy Tokash, Commission Reporter

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
PNC Center

101 West Washington St., Suite 1500 East
Indianapolis, IN 46204

lruble@urc.in.gov

atokash@urc.in.gov

Lorraine Seyfried, Administrative Law Judge
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
PNC Center

101 West Washington St., Suite 1500 East
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Iseyfried@urc.in.gov

/s/ Anne E. Becker

Anne E. Becker






